Varying an Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of Native Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of February, 1947

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Native Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby vary the Order in Council made on the seventh day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, and published in the Gazette on the twentieth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, at page 1162, and affecting Kinohaku West E 1B 2 and other blocks, by excluding therefrom the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDILLE

SCHEDOLE					
Block.		Are.		P.	Survey District.
Rangitoto-Tuhua 64B 1 (n	now known as	29 3	3]	15	Orahiri.
Kaingaika A 2) Rangitoto-Tuhua 64в 2 (п	now known as	69 2	2 2	22	,,
Kaingaika A 1)					

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 29/3/1.)

Variation of Order in Council prohibiting Alienation of certain Native Lands or Lands owned by Natives

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of February, 1947

Present: THE RIGHT HON. P. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and sixty-seven of the Native Land Act, 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby vary an Order in Council made on the fourth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, and published in April, one thousand filme hundred and thirty-two, and published in the Gazette on the seventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, at page 735, and affecting Hauturu East B 2 Section 2a 1a and other blocks by excluding therefrom the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Block.	Area.	Survey District.		
Таћагоа А 1в 1в	A. R. P. 192 1 20	Albatross.		

W. O. HARVEY. Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.D. 29/3/1.)

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1947

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

HEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land WHEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve, shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924:

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that the portion of the Opoc Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operations of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore: I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the portion of the Opoe Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2, as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that area in the Mangonui County, containing by admeasurement 13·6 perches, more or less, being parts of Opoe Kauri-gum Reserve Extension No. 2, and being now known as Sections 34 and 35, Block IV, Opoe Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 9/1510, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auchland plan S.O. 28953.) and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan S.O. 28253.)

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 9/1510.)

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1947

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924. of the Land Act, 1924:

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed a resolution recommending that the portions of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operations of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the portions of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-seven, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those areas in the Mangonui County, containing by admeasurement a total of 23 acres 1 rood 20-7 perches, more or less, being parts of Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, and being now known as Sections 65 and 66, Block VIII, Opoe Survey District. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L and S. 22/1747F, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 22/1747.)

Revoking Delegation of Power of Appointing and Removing Trustees for Hanner Plains Cemetery

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of February, 1947

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Cemeteries Act, 1908, His Excellency the DURSUANT to the Cemeteries Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby revoke, in so far only as it relates to the Hanmer Plains Cemetery, the Order in Council delegating powers under the said Act of appointing and removing trustees made on the eighteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, and published in the Gazette on the twenty-first day of the same month at page 2429.

W. O. HARVEY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(H.C. 47/3.)